## EXHIBIT A

# FEE SCHEDULE FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFERED BY ALL OFFICES OF ELECTED OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENTS UNDER THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PARK COUNTY, WYOMING\*

Approved by Re	solution on	<b>December 20</b>	<sup>th</sup> , 2022. Effe	ective January	1, 2023.
----------------	-------------	--------------------	----------------------------	----------------	----------

Standard Copies (single-sided, B&W, color line):

8.5" x 11"	\$0.25 per page
8.5" x 14" (legal)	\$0.50 per page
11" x 17" (tabloid)	\$1.00 per page
Full Color Standard Copies (solid color map or photo/image):	
8.5" x 11" first page	\$0.50 per page
8.5" x 14" (legal)	\$1.00 per page
11" x 17" (tabloid)	\$2.00 per page
Plotter-Generated Documents (single-sided, B&W, color line):	
18" x 24"	\$2.00 per page
24″ x 36″	\$3.00 per page
≥36″ x ≥48″	\$0.50 per square foot
Plotter-Generated Documents (solid color map or photo/image):	
18" x 24"	\$4.00 per page
24" x 36"	\$6.00 per page
≥36″ x ≥48″	\$1.00 per square foot
Files copied to CD/DVD/Similar Media:	\$5.00 per CD/DVD
Postage for mailings	Going rate
GIS Electronic Data Layers (e.g., parcels, roads, etc.)	\$150/layer
Research Time – first 15 minutes	\$0
Research Time – over 15 minutes**	\$30/hour

\*These fees apply unless otherwise specified by individual offices or departments herein or by separate resolution.

\*\*Research time is assigned to available staff at the discretion of the appropriate elected official or department head.

2023 Fee Schedules - Park County, WY

Pg: 3 of 11

2022-6633 Park County WY 12/23/2022 8:00 AM Fees: \$0.00

## **EXHIBIT E**

## FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES SPECIFIC TO THE PARK COUNTY, WYOMING PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

## Approved by Resolution on December 20<sup>th</sup>, 2022. Effective January 1, 2023.

Permitting and Related Services*	
Item	Fee
Building/Zoning Permit	\$75
Small Wastewater (Septic) System Permit Application – New/Replacement	\$250
Small Wastewater (Septic) System Permit Application – Repair/Modification	\$125
Small Wastewater (Septic) System Re-Inspection	\$100
Non-Standard Wastewater (Septic) System Application	\$75
Permit for an As-Built Small Wastewater (Septic) System	\$1,000 <sup>2</sup>
Floodplain Development Permit	\$350
Floodplain Determination Site Visit	\$125
Special Use Permit and/or Site Plan Review	\$350 + costs <sup>3</sup>
Simple Subdivision (SS) Application/Sketch Plan	\$200
SS Final Plat Review without Subdivision Improvements Agreement (SIA)	\$100
SS Final Plat Review with SIA (Build or Bond)	\$200
Minor Subdivision (MS) Application/Sketch Plan Review	\$300 + costs <sup>3</sup>
MS Final Plat Review without SIA	\$300
MS Final Plat Review with SIA	\$400 (Build) \$500 (Bond)
Major Subdivision (MAJ) Application/Sketch Plan Review	\$300 + costs <sup>3</sup>
MAJ Preliminary Plat Review	Greater of \$500 or
*Re-subdivision of a single lot into two lots ("RESUB"): \$300	\$50/lot, + costs <sup>3</sup>
MAJ Final Plat Review without SIA *RESUB: \$300	\$500
MAJ Final Plat Review with SIA *RESUB: \$400 (Build)/\$500 (Bond)	\$600 (Build) \$700 (Bond)
Amended Plat, Text Amendment and/or Partial Vacation of Plat	\$250 + costs <sup>3</sup>
Variance Request	\$400 + costs <sup>3</sup>
Zoning Map Amendment	\$500 + costs <sup>3</sup>
Investigation Fee (Type A: Constructed, placed, etc. building or installed small	Type A: \$150
wastewater system without permit. Type B: All other violations.)	Туре В: \$300
Research/Project Time <sup>4</sup> (over 15 minutes) – Office Admin/Planning Tech.	\$25/hr.
Research/Project Time <sup>4</sup> (over 15 minutes) – Planner I/II or SWW Admin	\$35/hr.
Research/Project Time <sup>4</sup> (over 15 minutes) – Director	\$40/hr.

#### Permitting and Related Services<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Requested modifications or amendments to permits/permitting conditions are subject to the fee(s) imposed for a new application for those permits.

<sup>2</sup> It is the discretion of a County Delegated Local Official to allow for "as-built" systems to be permitted. Subject to investigation fee and appropriate septic system permit application + fee.

<sup>3</sup> Costs include certified mailings to property owners within 660 feet and newspaper publishing costs, if required.

<sup>4</sup> Research and project time are considered by the Planning Director on a case-by-case basis and are dependent upon the availability of staff/resources.

2023 Fee Schedules - Park County, WY



Pg: 8 of 11